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WARRANTY DEED, Single and WIfc's Separate Acknowledgment 1‘\10. 38A For Sale by Ellis Bros. Ptg. Co., El Paso

IR

THE STATE OF TEXAS, ;}

COUNTY OF EL PASO. KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

Thet we, Jose iinris Provencic end Angellts Sureia Provemcio, husbond snd
wite,
of the County of El Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of

Seventy-two sad 60/100 DOLLARS,

to us in hand paid by The Unikteld Stetes of smeriesn, puransnt tc the Lot
of Congwess of Jame 1T, 1908 {32 Btat. 388),
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged

ha 9@ Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do Grant, Sell and Convey unto the said
The Unlted Ztster of smerice

b5 4 © whw , all that certain
tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly described as

follows, to-wit: A taet of land ayproximately theree end one~guarisr milss
northwest of the town of Ciind, Tewass, in the northeast guarter of the
anortlmest gusetor of sectien 22, townslidy 22 south, *enge 7 gaatz Gited
States Teclumation Services su » Selng alsv in Swrvey Ic. 51 of the
Socorre Grant and desmsribed ms foliows: Beginalny 2t the souitlwest core
ner of the trsol hereln deseribed, vhich 1z ¢ point cn the eroperldy line
batween tke Graniors herels and J. E. Coker; rumpiez thence north 44°

55* west I51.7 fest; thonoe morth 43°54°' west 433 fest; thense soutk 69°
C4Y esst 346.2 Test on the property line betwesn the Grantors horsin, Lomen
Davis, and C« e Dossetl ot 44.5 feetl, = point cormon 3o the promeriiss

of the Crautors berein, 7. H. Bassett, end lLemer Davis, from which point
the mortlivest sormer of seld macitlon 22 boers north £2°55% west 1700.%7 o
feet; thenee south 28°44° east 330.7 feet on the property line betwsen hi
Crantors Beredm &md C. H. Passeit o the svuthesst cormer, which i3 & poind
common o the properties of the Craniers kereiln, C. Y. Bassett, snd Je U,
Coker, from which the acrthwesi cornor og"_ asld zection 22 beavs morth 59°
15* west 2323.2 feol; thance south 45°50°F west 34.1 fect on the property
line belween the Crsutors herein 8nd J. #. Scker to the point of begisning;
szié tract of land conteining 1.15 sere, more or less;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular, the rights and ap-

purtenances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said 7

The United Siatep of fmorien sl its 0-4%
ReS3GhE a35Tg%% forever ; and W8 do hereby bind @RTSBIVES O0NP hetrs, executors and adminis-

trators, to Warrant and forever Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

The Upited States of smcriecs emi ita
FRE assigns, against every person wwhomsocver lazofully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.
WITNESS 9%  ,..s8  ,  EIl Feso this  Cin day of
Avgugt A. D. 191 8. o
AN Witnesses at Request of Grantor &35%;%3?2&‘3%}?@{3%
¢. T. Farvey - ARGULIEA GANREL

. Her X meark,
Victor Lieb ) o=
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THE STATE OF TEXAS,}

[

!

COUNTY OF EL PASO.
4 dotary Tublie

BEFORE ME, Gee. .. Hovndley

in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared
Jose llaris Frovencio and Angelita Carcia -rovencio, his wife,

known to me to be the person..S_ whose name.S_. 216 subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknotledged

to me that _lhe ¥ executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and sedl of office this oth .day of fugust A.D. 191..8
(STAL) Ly com exp 6/1-19 GEO ., HOADLEY
Lotary Publiec.
THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. BEFORE ME, Geo M IHoadlew

4 Hotory Iublic in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared

Agelita Garcia Provencio Jose l'aria Proveuncio

wife of

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed io the foregoing instrument, and having been examined

by me privily and apart from her husband, and hoving the same by me fully explained to her, she, the sasd ..__.._._

Angelite Garcis Provencio acknowledged such instrument to be her act and deed,

and declared that she had willingly signed the same for the purposes and consideration therein “expressed, and

that she did not wish to retract it.
6th day of August A.D. 191.8

GEO W HOADLRY

Given under my hand and seal of office, this

(SEAZ) Iy com exp 6/1-19 ‘ Iotary Public.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. I ... L.D_Greet Clerk of the County Court

of said County do hereby certify that the above instrument of writing, dated on the b

doy of August ooy A. D, 191_8_ with its certificate of augl.enh'cab'on, was filed for record in my
office this ... day of “ugust A. D. 191 8 , ot X% o’clocklis M. and duly recorded
the.. O day of Lucust A. D. 1918 at.....3:370. .oclock ... B M. in the records of
said County, in Volume. 224 . on pages 227

Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of said County, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day

and yeor last above written. W D GREET

Clerk, County Court.
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El Paso, Texes,
Nove 27 " 1916.

From: Agsistant Distriet Counsel.
To: Chief Counsel, Washingtom, U.C.

Subject: Contract dated July 5, 1918, with Leopoldo Acosta,
Ric Grsnde Project-New Fexico-Terss.

1. Reeeipt 1o aclkunewledged of your letter of
Hovembey 22nd (?).

2+ My, heosta has brought in sn sbstrset of title
whizh we have ordered brought wp Ho date by the ahstracting
compenys As %o the party who is to ney for the gbstract,
we intend for the present to stahd upon our righis under the
original a§reenant and feel that we can satisfy the Contractor
thet bis title, when wo have finilshed perfecting 1%, will be
in so much better condition than it is vresent, that it will
be well worth while the cost of the addiract. - Shouléd the
Contractor interpose too s4romg ob jecwions, it may vrove
necesgsary to 2iopt the eourse of mod§fyins his contract by &
supplenental agreements .

: . 3+ ' In letter of even date to the Director and Chief
Bugineer, fn regard to Jose Maria Provircio agreement, I have
made reference to ths létter whick you are now resding in re-
gars tc informal examinsticn of 2itle without en sbetrset with
8 view to the possibility of havimg to condemn the land or
bring other setion to quiet title. From an sccnomicel view
point, it will hardly appear proper to go into court withk a
title involving a purchese amounting to ?60.00, or @ purchese
amounting to $72,60, which are the smounts named in the Acosts
ané Trovincie contracts, unless we hed exhuuetsd every other
vossible means of perfecting their titles. To ezhaust these
other meens it womld ksrily bs possible to sveid the Eroper
routine of referring the titles to the Dimtrict Counssel in
charse of titles. In order tc refer the metters to the
District Counsel in chsrge of titlea, we believe that no show-
ing short of a complete sbstract of titls, however large or
small, would satisfy Fr. Peery. - ‘ '
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INSTRUCTIONS.

1. This form is devised to render unnecessary the writing in the Washington and Denver offices
and in the field of various routine letters in reference to contracts.

2. The project or other office where the contract originates will transmit two copies of this form in
excess of the number of offices which are to be advised of approval. For example, in the usual case
where the Project Manager and Chief of Construction are to be advised, four copies should be sent to
the Denver Office.

3. With every contract submitted, involving an expenditure, the authority number (Form 7-681)
or clearing account to which charges under the contract will be made, must be given in the space provided
on this form letter. Any other special matter or information relative to the contract too long to write
on this form should be set out in a statement or certificate accompanying the contract.

4. Reference should be made to previous correspondence of importance, especially if form of con-
tract was approved in advance, giving dates, stating whether a telegram or letter, and from and to whom.

5. The office in which this contract originates should list all inclosures below. o—733

Inclosures:
------ copies of contract.
_____ - coples of form letters of transmittal.

s . b
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Tepent oot 10k DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

o s |
Fl Pasec, Texne, hey EBO 101 8

Pro;ect Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief
of Construction).

Subject: Forwarding contracit for approval.
Agreement dated ity Ry 1018 s “ie Grende
L B lwwmom  Prejo0f iuonoger

Project.

533wy ATT0g3ocdeey

19 o9 300IG00 SYY IPU3R

Executed by 'c.r; o
. 080 leris 2rowvenn . e
— iz Zrovencle and wifo. P
o b
. . ” : By R
Estimated amount involved, $ 2.80 (Ses Gen’l Order No. 124) §--m & el t&’g
o p
had “ o g by - [
Purpose of agreement: Parehae oF right of way dor < o 3
(8ae instructions on back, Pars, 4 and 5) w-’ \ﬁ\g-q__,& Mﬁ OV pE B 2 ﬁ -
Teo &
Aes » G
nER P g
WD errata et
& 3 o 33
rﬂ ;) .\u_,‘g
g mth & g
d&g :lg. to-)
Do o [
8 o g o
et g »g l..} &%
§ 2ef C
1{ f '! ‘f; ~rv1 : o g i r ,1 . ,‘s
Orlgn orie %Opgrxr:%x SRA AL FSFTER. (Strike out if*ndd Roa o
bond mansmlt’oed.) E R §
. & s w
ed
Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colorado, and Prﬁgc‘b q 5%5’
¥l fﬂaa. *e.:aa. 5
Manager at B - AM& e,
MMetrict vounzel hl faao, ~axa¢.a¢ﬁﬁw o el
and ... sisesseis: 8 i z e e e g ]
of +the a1>prova1 of the above. . B
Qri?‘ & " ‘Jopl’a Gun&rrot. o it _5.‘:- :'A‘;':. .
Orie. 32 1 290§ aevtiflants 9 T T Gigmatorey ;\

&0 snmanialon.,
Orie. % 1 copy vest. on lond neracmait.
2 blnenrinss,

4] fﬁtﬁ%@‘x"i
ST6T 97 4LwnteTos

(The blanks below to be filled in the Washingt O%flc
{L[Z"YTWE Bgu/.z, tfb"@f Direciopr 1

gr‘;w TiL

1
»

Approved by
Date of approval jUN 8 = 191@

Bend, if any, approved by same officer on same date.

0”" mdl enr‘|OSCu IG’ lICu?| . k @ M LEL‘@T?&’& Bim
and {urther ap; Jr\,rm e ulion JUN !‘};"‘; 8 oY
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Freizet Uanager
Returns Oftice

Form 7—523, - ‘
Form approved by the Secretary of the Interior. ' CONTRACT
September 13, 1915 '

(Reprint of April, 1918) .

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

1902 (32 Stat., 888), and acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, between THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter styled the United States, by oo o o av oo oo
e e = w e = ol ¥ DAWSON, Project Managers « = = « « « = =

United States Reclamation Service, thereunto duly authorized, and subject to the approval of the Director

hereinafter styled Contractorgy...th@d® heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.
WirNEsSETH : The parties covenant and agree that—
2 o The=(cont6 aGiar vtk

2. WHEREAS, Under dste of May 20th, 1918, the parties hereto
entered into a written agreement whereby certain land in the Hortheast
quarter of Northwest quarter of Section twenty-two {22), Township
thirty-two (32) South, Range seven (7) Bast, U.S. Reclametion Service
Survey, El Paso County, Texas, was o be conveyed toc the United States;
and '

%, WHEREAS, in parsgraph 2 of the said contract the contraotor
agreed to furnish, at his own expense, an abatract of title of sald
1land Tor the use of the United States snd alsc further agreed that suoch
asbstract should later be extended, etlc. at expense of contractor; the
United States sccepting, however, title guaranty in lieu of abstrectjand

4, WHEREAS, in view of the small smount of the consideration to be
peid to the Contractor, namely, $72.60, and the fact that the U. S.
Realamation Service initisted the trensaction and in view of the further
fact thet it has been found impossible to secure guarantee of the
contractor's lend title, which guarantee would have cost considerably
less then sbstract of title, and which guarsntee the oontractor bad
been lesd to believe could be furnished; the original position of the
contractor has been materially changed;

5. NOW, THBREFORE, the United States desiring to wailve ite rights
undexr sald parsggraph 2 of the original contraot, dated Mey 20th, 1918,
gnd in consideration of the benefits running from easch party hereto
to the other psrty, Lt ie mutually egreed between the parties ‘hereto
thet eeéid persgraph 2 in the originsl egreement shall be stricken



A

e e , .
________ PO AN N Coneideration ot the TAithTul peciormance OF This COntract, the Lontractor <hall beh paiﬁ

........ " No interest in this agreement shall be transferred by the contractor to any other party, and any
such transfer shall cause annulment of the contract so far as the United States is concerned; all rights of
action, however, for breach of this contract are reserved to the United States, as pr0v1ded by section 3737,
Revised Statutes of the United States.

........ ‘It is further stipulated'and agreed that in theé performance of this contract no persons shall be
employed” who are undergoing sentences of imprisonment at hard labor which have been imposed by courts
of thegseveral States or ‘Territories or municipalities..having criminal jurisdiction.

. No Member of or Delegate to Congress, or Resident Com.m1ss1oner, after his electlon or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent, or
employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract .or agreement, or to any
benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend to any incorpo-
rated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such incorporation or
compady, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909 (35 Stat. L., 1109).

IN wITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

/

BY &. K‘ mwsﬁu

Projoct Manager ¢ r o

Geos Y. Hoadley ) 7Vitnesses
) for both
Ue g o SO % Sepos mmm Garcis Provencio (Herier!
.- Contractor.
- 4 ] . __— ¥ c—
' St TP T, PO Address.ien Qun‘t. W -
Approved: - T
(Date)....... -y 19

Jose Marie Mmm {BiaYazk )



Formn approved by 7—281
the Secrelary of 1the Interior,
Januvary 1s, 1970,

REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made Msy 20, 1918 191 | with

Jose larils Provencio znd wife

&l Vg“ll
for the purchase of land required for Thompsorr—diteh- IMM O~ A

purposes, Gio Grende Project, Il raso
County, Texas.

1. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.
1.15 ecre in NEf OF NW} see. 22, 7 32 S, R 7 EF,
U.5.:.5. survey, El Paso County, Texss.

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date .of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

- Land is in State of 7Texas.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives
and husbands ; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Jose Maria Provencio end ingelita Garcia Provencio,
Clint, Texas. (Z1 Pasc County.)

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his
name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and the date
when the tenant is to give up possession.

Owner.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement.
‘greed to convey right of way in stock-subscription contract to
water users' association.




3
INSTRUCTIONS.

‘The proper procedure in making purchases of lands under the Reclamation Act, in pursuance of the vari-
ous rulings made by the Department of the Interior and the Department of justice, is substantially as stated
below, though, in some cases, deviations may be necessary in certain details. These instructions do not relate
to withdrawn public lands to which there is a claim by reason of a settlement or cutry made prior to withidrawal ;
in such cases the agreements for, purchases of improvenients should be entered into on Form 7-523. Sece Manual,
1913 Edition, Pages 233-237.

1. As soon as possible after it has been ascertained that the property will be required, the Project Manager
should forward to the Director of the Reclamation Service the following papers:

(@) Form 7-276 or 7-277, coatract of sale, or memorandum of terms of proposed purchase, together with
two copies of the same, one for the Returns Office and the other for the Director. When the land is donated, use
Form 7-277.

(b) Affidavit of disinterestedness.

(¢) This Form (7-281), report on land agreement.

(d) Certificate that the land is necessary for the purposes authorized by the Reclamation Act and that the
consideration agreed upon is reasonable, together with his recommendation that the agreement be approved. This
certificate should also contain other valuable information relative to the transaction not given in Form 7-281.

(c) If the tract-is described by mets and bounds, this report should be accompanied by a small sketch. with
the boundary lines platted, showing all courses and distances and all references to public-land corners, (See Man-
ual, Title, Lands, Acquisition of, Pars. 11 and 23, pp. 227 and 231.)

®. When the agreement has been approved, the original will be returned to the Project Manager who will
immediately notify the vendor thereof and call upon him, if pursuant to said agreement, to furnish an abstract
of title, which shall later be extended to include any instruments subsequently recorded in connection therewith
and also the record of the conveyance made in pursnance of said agreement, also to procure and have recorded,
where proper for record, all assurances of title and afhdavits which may be necessary and proper to show clear,
unincumbered title in him. This will fix the date from which time may be counted in favor of the United States
for extension of the option as provided in the agreemcent, in case it he found necessary to do so.  IT the abstract
contains a large number of eatries it should he ndexed, and if the title to a canal system is invalved the abstract
should be accompanied by maps showing said system and the lands affected thereby. The abstract, certificates,
maps, contract, possessory certificate, and form of deed which it is proposed to execute, referred to in next para-
graph, should be submitted to the United States Attorney for the district. For form of possessory certificate see
also Par. 20, of the Title, Lands, Acquisition of, in the Manual,

8. The ordinary form of warranty deed, or its equivalent, in general use will be acceptable to the Depart-
ment, only one material change being required, viz., the insertion of the italicized words in the clause to the follow-
ing effect usually found in such deeds: “For and in consideration of . . . dollars to him in hand paid in
pursuance of the provisions of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat,, 388), by the said party of the second part.” etc.
The grantee or second party must be the United States, and the words “heirs, executors, administrators, succes-
sors,” etc., when referring to the second party, should be stricken out, and the senitence should read “the party
of the second part and its assigns,” One copy of the proposed form of deed should be retained by the Project
Manager, to be executed by the vendor after the title has been found acceptable. A quitclaim deed will be ac-
ceptable in case title in fee is not vested in the vendor.

4. When forwarding the title papers to the United States Attorney the engineer should request that, if ap-
parently in satisfactory form and sufficient, they be forwarded to the Assistant Attorney General for the In-
terior Department, with his opinion thereon, otherwise that they be returned, pointing out the defects and in-
dicating how they mav be remedied.

5. The Project Manager will notify the Director as soon as the abstract and form of deed have been for-
warded to the Assistant Attorney General.

6. The Assistant Attorney General will render an opinion upon the title, and thereupon all the papers will be
returned to the Project Manager for action in pursuance of the findings of the opinion. After the title has heen
found satisfactory, the deed should be executed and recorded and the abstract extended to cover record of
same, and also to cover pavment of taxes, efc.. pronounced by the Assistant Attorney General to be liens against
the estate. Payment may then be made to the grantor by the local fiscal agent, provided no further defects are
revealed by the extension of the abstract, or the papers may be forwarded to the Director for payment by Treas-
ury warrant. In the former case the voucher covering payment should be accompanied by the contract, abstract
of title, deed, and official copy of opinion. Tn case the title is found to be imperfect, the papers will be returned
for the necessary corrections, and the abtract should then be brought up to date and again submitted through the
United States Attorney for re-examination.

7. Tn the case of a desert-land entry, when the anproval has been given of the purchase of the possessory
rights of an entryman, the certificate of the recorder of land titles in the county where the land is situated should
be ohtaived. showing that he has searched the records of his office, and stating whether any instrument of con-
veyance, assignment or mortgage of the right obtained b the entry referred to there appears,




~ Arproved May 27, 1910, Ly the Form 7-276
Sacretary of the Taterior,

12-11
THIS AGREEMENT, made .. . 000 BOUR duy of kay,
nineteen hundred and 9152’&%@@!1, between. J{}&’;“’ "{:'rz"a :1’*0","'81}61‘3 .
and ingellis surola srovensle . wife, of Clint, Texns,
County, Of ”’:‘1 L’FM , for 1’:?1’&1‘3’3&5@1% ,Lhmiig heirs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

............. — United States Reclamation Service,
thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

VITNIESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived [rom the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by tlic United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the receipt whercof is hereby acknowledged, docs hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

E} repo LTaxes

the county of State of Clowit:
b trset of land anproximetely Lhree snd one-gusrter miles porthe
woBt of tha town of Clint, Isxeg, in the northesst susrbor of tha
norlavagt gusrter of ssetion twenlyetwe (E%), townehip thirty-two
{3E) gouth, ronge mevon {7) ecet, Unitod itates teolrrution
carvice zurvey, bteiry alsc in Survey 0. pixtyevne {(El! ©f the
S080Yro Crand erd deseribel and tounded os follows:

raginning 88 the mouthwest aoTARY, U poInt on The Dronerty
llna betwasen the Vendor .nd J, ¥, voler; rusnlor thence north i4v
5" wost one bundrod ninety-one wud esvon-tonbhy (181.7) foet;
shonce north 48 B4' west four hundred - nd olraty-threoe (483) feot;
thence south 69°04' ocust thrse hundrod forty-slix and two-tentns
(346.&) foeb on the property iins bebtweer Lae Vandor, irswer Ieovis,
are Ov ¥, Beesebt el forSy-four end fiva-tsaths {34+8) fast, &
pelnt gommon o the properviss of LUs Vendor, §. 7, Br.oe6LE, H6é
Lemay Tuvis, from whkish polnt tre nortuwest sormer oY srilt gooe
tlon Sweniyebtws {.2; besrs novth 657457 wass gue Lbhousand seven
bundred and sevsnetenths (19°U,Y) fset; ihouca gouth £8°44° aust
thrae hundred thirty nud veven~-tenths {530.7) fees on the proparsy
1ins betwaen bhe Ven#or oni 2, N. Besesbtt Lo :ae aouthezgt corner,
& poiad §ammﬁn ko the properties of the Vendur, 0, N ‘asretst, =né

B e ey Dy h s VT dek p— : S 1 8 G e -
fio”redT"SEardTa3 TRIBRIDG goxihyass sorpor of oits ssotion fnenty
§ﬂ?@g_u g wg-ﬁuﬁghs 323 i Ie@f- ghuﬂc- coula 4 °be] was ‘
vils ¥ 37*2 ay g ne=gantng (&&. J ‘f&& on tig propertry line Tte-
tween” tha Yondor snd J. i, Cokor GG Lhe point &% gaﬁiﬁninr; suid

iﬁfct contsinine one «né Tiftoen-bundredths {1.15) sors, roye oy
.‘3' )




- _ SETT LTI, Yuse vuLLIUCE @xTenc beyond the current fige
cal yesr 1t is underst.od that the contract is mace contingent upon Con-
- gress making {hs necessary éoropriation for expenuitures thersunder af-
ﬁgar such current yesr hes n¥ ired, In c&se such appropristion as m
e necessary to cﬁrry on f;gs contrecht ie not made, the Yendor here g
glesses the United Siates from alls;liebility due toe (he feilure of
Eongrass L0 make such appropriation.
L Y

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have Lercunto set their hands the day
and year first above written,

Witnesses -
THEQ W BROWN _ _ JOSE MARIAYPROVENCIO His X mark
of .. Clint, Texa8  yrmpscms FOR
C F HARVEY .. POTH PARTIFS. ANGELITA G'RCIA PROVENCIO
i El Paso, Texas, Her X Mark Heudan
of v . : e T L oo
For and on behalf of the United States.
of
STATE OF . . Texas i} } ‘
SR S§
County oF .21 DBase
1. Ge0 W Hoadley R T— Notary Publie

In and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that.. 4086 Maris Provencio
and Angelita Garecia Provencio

who i, arQ. personally known to me to be the person8.....whose name.S, &6 . subscribed

to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

they

signed, sealed, and delivered said Instrument of writing as............o . -.free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

I further certify that I did examine the said..f=oR 22 bELGla rrovencio
separate and apart from...... RO -husband.. ..., and explained to.. .Y ~-the contents of the

foregoing instrument, and upon that examination...... 808 <.declared that..8he . ~.did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do.........
nuot wish to retract the same,

20th 8

day of Ma’y
GEO W HOATLLEY

Given under my hand and official seal, this . 191

[sEaT..]

June 1lst 1919. Notary Publie,

My commission expires

Approved , 191
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Chief Jounssl)
pistrict Counszel, 71 Peso, Texzade

‘pitle to land to be purahnnqd-frun Josa ¥arin Provengie
'ax';d".\gi!’a in mc iime_rr?_-ﬁ‘mt?. ¥l Paso Gam;y.lj‘ﬂa;as,
Rio Crende Froject, Hew liexico=Texass -

le 1 have sonsidered opinion by issispant slsteiet Gownsal Ply -
in referends to- the sbove subject and dated rebs 1&, LO20, Yased on
sbetrast of ‘title o, 15993 by tie Flogeer Sbptradt dnu Jitle Jos o
sovsring the Kapt 1415 acres of land in survey 8) of the Uoserro Grenmt,
£l Paso County, Texss. Jhie land was dontrscied o “the tnited Giates
by agreessnt aated Nay 20,1018, and set out on pags U of said abuirudle

3¢ It appears thati deed from the town of Locurro Lo lanuel
Provemsio, oné of the linku in the chamin of title, was lost eomatlume
8gos in lotter.ef April 15, 1918, Distriot Couasel I'éery in pare 8
calles atteniion to thinms Ao required by (i Feery, Lre ¥ly calls
attentich in pare: 2 0F BRs opinisa to tue faet tiat deed frow the
County Comnissioners has besn cbteinsd and iv now duly of record,
euring this dafeot.. S

3. The affiﬂaﬂ%m mtlv_iie‘,d_ilé. paze 3 mi‘ L«P-.‘i‘ly'& letter and .

which are mentioned in k¥, ?e«ri?a'&pﬁhi§Qﬁ¢n@¢§1§;&@?bﬁ_mgtigfu¢tory.

4. The affidavit menbiowed in pare 4 of ir. Fly's letter ¥ill
be ncsepted awn suffioient urder the cireunsiinces.

‘5¢ It appears from the sbstract that the deed Prom the United -
States ie already af record (entry ¥, page 14) wnd thet the taxes have
been paid up to the recordation of the deed, It aleo appsars thal there
are no morighges, deeds of trust, judgments, or other liens affeoting
the land thus asonveysd to the United Lintese Therefore we concur in
the opinien expressed by s Fly that the title as disslosed is good -
and sufficient and you are suthorized to pay the purchase srice in
the usual way, deducting therefrom tie amount paid by th: United Ztates




AP o

for taxes. The Piscal fgent will transmit with his voucher this
opinion mal the other papere reguired by the feclanstion Henuel.

nel,

188te Da U. Fly's letter Iada 14, 1920

Abstract of Title Xo. 15259

Lffidavit hy J. Y. Frovencio

Opinien . Z. %/15/19 : Jorors .yl
. " reery - 5/8/19 /¢ P

LPPidavit sernandez & aldonado £ '

Foasessor: Jert. S

sPfidavit of Tomssseion

Larrandy Heed

cripinel cgreement to Tell

Fueprint (mentivmed by ¥r. Ply as blueéprinta)

. y 1 ) / .
Qopy te Zs of de I V/(
P Yay E1 rago, Texa
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El Pasc, Teres, August 2, 1518,

Stewart Uitle Tuzienty Tompany,
) Poco, Texss.
Gentleiner: :

Incioged is bluerrint showing proverty o'red Ly Jose Maris
Provercic end »igbkt of wuy, shown inm r2@, ¢Ter which PTep ATy
he will convey o the United Ststes. Tt iy rscrssted ihatb you
prepare title guuvranty for thic lend. 4 deed hup besn srepsred

end will be exseuted ty Nr. Provencic eud his .ife tke eavly part

;J;

of next wezi nnd at once vlesed on record.
Very truly youwrs,
P L PSnN? COrFR

District Jounsel.

inel,



El Peso, Texss, June 14, 1918.

Jose Marias Provencie,
Clint, Texss.
Dear Sir:
 You are informed thet the contract dated May 20, 1918,
in which you agreed to convey to the United States B certain
right of way for the Mess drain, hss been spproved.

In this contract you elso sgreed to furnish sn sbatract
of title. However, this office hus med. srrangements with
the Stewart Title Guarantee Compeny to zceept their gusrantee
contracts instead of making our own exeminstion of title. The
charge for this guatrantee would be about £10, and it is thought
that you would yather take Bdventuge of this method then to pay
for en expensive sbstrict. Kindly indicste youwr wishes ond
we will nyoeced with the <tronssction.

After the matter of title is disposed of you will be eslled
upon %o execute a warranty Geed, tnd when the deced i8 regopded
& check can be drawn in payment of the smount due you.

Do not delay your snswer to the above, as it is neoes-
sgry that we hear from yom befors we can go further in order-
ing the reguired papers.

Very truly yours,
P W DERY OFE

District Counsel.
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El Peso, Texas, Juwe 14, 1918.

County Clexk for El Paso County,

Bl Peso, Texas,
Deayr Bir:

Incloesd herewith for officiesl record is contwsot
dated May 20, 1918, betwesr Joss Maris Provepsio and
wife and the United States.

Very truly yours,
P W DRET OPFH
District Pounsel.

inecl.



4l itao, Texe Voreh 4, 1020

JomoYrindure Loy Uintrict Counsel Uxmminlrg Titlecs,
m

ssEnington, e Ce

Tubjeot: Tltle to land te be nurchrged from 'ose Tnria
¥roeverclo and wife in the focorro Grnmt, 11 5o
County, exnge Rio runde Yroject, tew I'orict -
lawsic.

1. de rrYe Ju regeinpt of onimlom Tr o your oifice
rercxydine the ntove sub ject.

e It is resnectfuvlly cuprented that in the
fatvre when oninions are sent this office, n ¢uplicate
he Turnishes o that wur records will be complete as in
thic grme 1t wan neceseary to copy the Jiief Counsel's
oninion {for our files. It is our understmmding that
dunllonte cepleg of «ll opiniong nre te be Ifurnishes oo
covtemninted b wrraprmph & prge 5% of the Itnunl,

%e Jour satieantion i rves-setlully directec to
naragranh 5 of Chief Counsel's latter, firet line =

it sonesrs Irom the sbgltrnet that the ¢..oc¢ fxom the
Unlted .tates"e Thiu I8 evidently a clericsl error nu
the worise= "deed {rom the "rnlter “tuteaz” should we "deed
to the United i:nteg". e Llave trken The libertd LU
chunge the word "from” to Yto", due t¢ the fept thnl we
ara of the omggég%y$§§ trhe ninuse of themo words would

be confuains td The' ‘weghia~toan officesl;s cheoklyyr vvny
e 90 erde

A

o

. ® o . ..1 1“‘-;'



Bl Pnro, ToXe
FPebe 14, 1920,

From Aagt, Diatrict Covnsel . F. Fly
To Chief Jounsel, Washington, Te. .

Sub Jeet: Pitle to land %« be nurchaseé Trom Jose Marile
Proverncio end wife in the Hoecorro Crrnt, ¥l Pasgo
County, Tewss = Rio Orunde ‘'roject, New lexioco -

Torng,
1. There ie transmitted bherewith sbotyrsot ol title

os 15999 of the Pioneer ‘botrret snd Yitle Comrany which is
for the Lest lalb acrcs of lmné out of Survey 61 in the
cocorro Cramt, &1 Paso County, Texes, mor: particularly
describeé in that ngreement sbutrnctec at nnpge O of the said
abatract,

Ze Your attention ic directed to paragrrvh 8 of
orinion of Diatrict Comnsel idwin M. Feexry dateé iny 3, 1010,
The patent to the parcel of land of which the plece uwudory
consideration is a psrt ic @uted Septe 24, 1876, Trom the
Stote of Texns to the inhebitants of the town o0f S000rYe.
The town of ocorro deeied the land in cuestion to Mmnuel
Provencio, the Covermment Vemdor's inthere This decc wus
loat bofore same wae recordeds (Hee statement by abstracter,
entry 4, psre 4 of sbhstract), To oure this defoct, we huve
agoured the County Commissioner's deed (wee entry Ho. &
oege 1h5n 0 abstrect).
3e The deed nbsirecetoc as entry 5 page § Trom
Ramiro Urtesge et al to the Goverrment Vendor eand the deed
zsbstracted am entry b page 6 from Ramiro Urteagn nnd wife,
et al to Adelina U, de Cnrvesco ond the deed avmtracted ns
entry ts vege 8n from Rafael Cnrrasco snd wile to the
Government Vendor in conjunction with the above mentionec
County Commissioner's dee: aud affidevit Lrom Gorgonic
Hernandez and Maurieclo Maldonndo vests title in the Governe
ment Veniore The affidavit Lyom Mernandez ané sldonado
showa thet the Covernment Veudor has been in open, nctual,
adverse snd notorious nossesslon for more than ten yosre
inat »ust, which is e longer period than that requirec by
the Texus statutes for adverse nossession.

be We have seoured an afYidavit from the (fuverne
ment Vendor ahowing the status ol the different heilrs of
Menuel Provencio, the father of the Goveru eut VendoXe



"he peirs ol llnnuel jrvovenclo referred to in ~ornpfrnchs

10 « 11« 12 = 1% 20 14 01 4he owinion of Listrict Dounrel
pein He Feery, vated Hiny &, L1y, nué thely ter-acilve
irterects hnave nll beewn necounte. Lovr by t ¢ woove menticned
2fTicnvdit (sce sfTidsnvit attached to rnners) g I s of
the opinion thuat thelr interests (the helrs of Jonuel (YO
vencio) have been eithor extimpmished or vesten in Jose
I'arie frovemeio, the Coverw.ent VenGore “he toxes on tiis
rrovert for 1910 onnG cue Lete 1, 2418 have beenm nubé and oo
feel runring to the Unitew Stote@ to thin 4rret of lond

is dnted Awrs b, 1026 (pee entry & sore 14 of nintract for
wer¥naty deed nnu wape 25 for tox certiilicntde

Se It i= m opinion that pooé wne vufficiant title
veste in the Q. vermment Vendor sna Snsnd rayment vf the nure
chtse nrice, deducting the smount pald by the Unite: trtes
Tor twesymay nov be rindee If rouzr office coneuyre. in Siis
opinion, il.Cly return the sorers ond we will have She
nrover vousher nrernred se thint the . ~ecinl Tigerl Arent
of tiis wnrolesct may maka naymovite :

Oy N

rbetruet of Title Lo 840G,
FELLeevit 6 Jel'e TOVEACLIO.
upindon leie 4/15/19,

" " Peory = 5/8/19.
AfTidnvit lernu: ez & lnliunnéo
rossessoyry lertificante.
;fficavit of Possessions
warrnnty Deed,

Lripinal fgreement to Jelle
Pleooprints,
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El Paso » Texe
Dee. 11, 1910.

My, Jose Marie Provencio,
Clint, Texe

Degar Sir:

There is inclosed¢ herewith an original
affidavit which we wish to have signed by two
disinterested parties who are familiar with the
fact that you have resided upon the land which
you own in survey No. bl. Thiks is a corroborative
effidavit to be attached to your affidavit, made
a few months ago, so please get two men who have
knowa you for more than ten years last past and
who know that you have resided upon the land in
guestion for that neriod. Kindly have this

2fTidavit executed and return to this office as

soon &8 poseible, so that we may &lear up the
land purchese and issue voucher in psyment to
You therefor.
Yours very truly,
Te Fo Fly

Agst. Distriet Counsel.
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From
To

Subject:

‘ ) ‘ by Qg
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIGR A 7% gy
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE *> "' - . ,
TRAMWAY BUILDING
SISV COCC: Oct. 25, 1919.

Acting Chief of Comstruction

Project Manager, El Paso, Texas,

Voucher in favor of Pioneer Abstract and Grarantee

Compeny - 318.50.
l. Item 1 of this voucher covers sa charge for

preparing a supplemental abstract, #15999, ordered
in connection with contract dated May 20, 1918 between
Jose Maria Provencio and wife and the United States.
Hotation appears on the voucher that no deduction will
be made from the purchese price on account of the United

States paying for this supplemental abstract. The copy

of contract on file in this office does not show that
Article 2 of the Agreement to Sell has been csncelled.
As this article provides that the vendor shall furnish
all papers necessary to show good title it will be nec-
essary to deduct this payment of $2.00 from the pur-

chase price as stated in the contrsct.

""" aF 7)”@1??3

T Ny



¥1 Paso, Téxasg, a~ugust 25, 1918.

Pioneer Abstract =znd Cuarantee Title Company,

Firet HNational Bank Building,

1l Paso, Texis.
Gtentlemen:

"ith our letter of JulyZ8 we forwardrd the Jose lsaria
2rovencio abstract No. 15999, requesting that it be completed
by showing title to ;and in the Zocorro grant. To date ve
have not received the nteiract, und we ask thst it be com-
pleted and returned as roon as possible.

Very truly yours,
C P TARVEY

aget. Digtriet Counesl,



El Prpo, Texrs,
Tuly 2&, 1312.

Ploneer ‘betruct Co,.,
Mret lationsl Bsnk “lﬁg.,
Cit.

Gentlamen:e

With reference hsd tu cur lattz=r of Jome 26th
In rerord to work whiek we wiched dopne up the ileupold
Acosta abatracts, these cbetrsots he{grbmen turned ovar
to ‘coete and he was %to brins them to your office, Ee
has not done this as yatd und so far we have Triled to i
preees wnon hir tks necessities cf tha cns@es Ther Tore
nsk that whenev-r this ohatrist Joes show wp im your )l
Tice thet you morely bdring 1t un to date BhO)lu? LH0NE
other recen+ matterz, wsrreaty dced dated Juue 2 , 1819,
running from Laonold ‘ccatas and wife to the nltad tntede

‘s t) the mattor oi'/.,l.o*in* =25 tlile 1a the
Soeorry gramnt, we ave aending 'herovith abstract Lo,l1500
relastine to land owned by Jo~e Taria E:a?encio bhld ‘and
bz2lug in the {ocorre prant and in cunnection —ith %his
abstraat, wa ask that title in Socorro ~rant e skown.”he
purchoge eovaeradé by the Provencio sbotrset has fe.n hael
up, w8 1t was ocuvr iutesntlom to wutl the matters aoritaining
ts the prant in tke ‘coste atvastraet .4 lr. Tovencio hna
become very impstient ambout gettlng hils money. - n this
aceount we 3k thet you use 7our ulvoot z.7euvors 49 Cule
rlete this Provencie fbatract, aod we would deam i1 A sraat
favor i1 rvou eould »ut us in reeceipt of it by the snd of
this woeks

“hen may we exmacet the Tanbel Martih aad
El Ceputillo sbatracts whieh wore zernt yow with our letier
of i'my 218t to be conncated and broupht down to dates?
Very truly vours,
e Fe znrvaey,

Jpatsliiatrict Counuale.



Gdint, Wemast,
Dear Sir:

H

in accorcuice wish omy wuinveruatiaa ol recent date,
We nuva prenarsu Liiu ui'e Iorvarding '¢-uvit1 oy execution
by yvourseld and returr o wnis u;fmua, wn adficevit concerning
titie Ho your lenc in swrvey ('oe. Ol Puils offldeyit haos
beein Prepared Lor a ccryvwvurutiug ailidavit by WLellna U. de
Cerragee ins tend 9 Uiie OTLaY gavug mentiozed 0 you in our
TYeceit couversaiion. Zow will nieuse susrefcre sceure Adelins

Ue w2 onyrasso’s sisaasura,

nen revurains the aflidawit, also zené ug tlie deed
- . . . - - 2 * - - . -
ranning fron sdelina U, de Jarcsses to sowrszlf, ukich rou

stuved yuu have in ruur pnoissedsion.

@ BTG W3 Fob wlthoubt coumualzabica fz2om Tudge
Stauvon ia reward to his locabing 2 origiusl deeé running
$o 2auel roveneio, oul truss e will bz Jble to Tind 1it.

[; Vilg audericio ol tille the lax sliotzwsal shoxs
that your 1-10 taxes nave 300 vesu wpald. IV will ue
recassary ;u* you v way whese tamxces, =3 tne wnitcod Staves
cznuod wake iluel puyment for bue vight of yay until they
are vaide. .

@ suggesy tauwb i 1t is noe ccaovealent for you
e goume to ouxr oifice, that Tov mail the wapers to us at
3 '

Bade Lo Ay evead de doslec wp Fuve prowglh sation.

+
)
i)

i-.-‘er!- §3¢ -L-:J-r-
Ene Tistriet Zounssl.



CFH:T

Mr. Jose Maris Provencio,

0lint, Texaa,

We have just received absiract ¢f title to your land,
but before am Iintelligent examination of i% ean be made, it
will be necessary for us to inquire et length imto your family
history, partieulariy with refaremce to your father, who we
understand bears your name,snd with rsference to amy possible
heirs st the time of his deatkh; and azlso with reference to the
parties who conveyed to you onme tract of land send those parties
who conveyed to Adelins U. de Carraseco. Aecordinz to our
plat of the land, it appesrs that you have eoler of title to
only about one-fifth of the larnd described in your agreement
to sell, snd that Adeline U. de Carrasco holds the othor four-
fifths.

It will be necessery for you to come up to the office
8t your earliest convenience and we wlll endeavor to Secire
the necessary information &8s to thesc parties ond see whet ean
be done towasrds putting your title ir proper ghzpe for psyment.

Yours very truly,

P ukRED
B"‘;’ C AF'Haney
Digtrict Coumsel,
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#l Pasc, Texas,

:78.11. 3-1 ? 1919.

Pioneer Abstract Company,
¥irst latl. Bank 3lér,,
w1l Paso, Texas.

Gentlemsn:

Please prenare abstroct of title for 1.15 acres
of lané on the HYast of the Jose laria Provencio holding in
furvey No. 61, Socorrsc Grant, The writer understands
that an abstract coverlung only this easterly portion of
the Provenclo land can be prepsred at & cost of £20,00,

A blueprint is enclosed Zor your use in nrevarinzy this
abstrsact.

Yours very truly,
':o;-.I.-j;-:“.]i ‘5

one le Agsistant Listrict Counsel.
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SPATE OF PEXAS. .3 aa o
COUBTY OF JL PASO‘ - ,

: _ Befbre ma, Geo. e Hoaﬁley,'a notary pdblia in and for
Rl Paso CDunty, Texas, on this dsy pergdonally appeared Jose Meria
Provencio,known ta me as tha affient, una .who being firau duly
sworn daid &epoaa anﬂ aay, to-wit: gt 28

S That ff Iiant is ovar 21 yaara of age* tnat hlE post -

office sddress is Plint ‘Poxasm and that his residence is near e
the town of Clint, Texas, and thet he has. res;daa thers con=- FRCT8
tinuously. end. unintarrup%aﬂly from. 1915 ang that he still ree . "
sides ot said place; that theichildwen of Hanuel Provencic were’ . ' .
a3 follows: . “Romulo’ rruvanaio,ﬂﬂignﬁl Froyeneio, Slias rrovencio,'*
Teodors xrovenoiu, Librada Provencio aud this alffiesnt;. that the -

‘wife of seid ¥snusliProvensio was slifonss. Guerre I ovencia, '
who died on .or about June: ‘29041 $hed seid hiias Provencio and, .

‘nis wife died onror gbout Jhnnsxy-lgll ‘in their home apparent-

“ly from aaphyxiatinn _on-the same night, and that ithey died in- .
testate and wiilioud issug, snd thia affiant,further gtafes that = . ..

‘he is informed and’ verlly: believes that the seid Dliss Provencio . .
survived his-s&id wife; ths{ Jegdalens H. Provencio, the grantor
in two certain warranty deeds dated: &eh;uary 24, 1912. sud. .

. January 24, 1914, reaneetivaly, eppearing and moxe. spesilically
described 2% pages’S aud 6 of that certein sbstract of the .
Pioneer Compsny and sgid 3batzaet being pumbered 15999, was: the.
wife of said Romulg Provengie, who dled intestate and without
issue and that the sald: Esgﬂazanaxﬂ. Provencio was 'mis sole heir;
thet said Manuel Proveneio, the gréntes in o deed running from
the fown of Soworzo, died intﬂﬁtaxa ‘n ‘or ebout April 1899; that
shortly after ihe éeath of ggid ¥anuel Provencio an equitable
division of eeriainm lands 1s°Survey Ho..61 of which ¥he land
described in -that ceriain dsed dated August o, 1518, by and

‘betweea this effisnt and the Laited Ststes 0& amelica, was and
is & part of sald eguitable divisions, but thet uo written
evidence of said egnlteble diviaion’ ﬂid oz, has aver existed,
sué thet the lemd described in said warraniy deed dated ‘ebruary _
24, 1912, end referrad- to:above, was 'set off Ip the suid Lagdalena
He ;rovencio, the wife of said Romulp Provencioc, and $hat the . . ¢
said Romulo Provencie prior to February 24, 1912, hed tegome de- A
ceesed, and thet on Februsry 24,1912, the: said Eagdalena E.
Provencio had not agsin married, aund: that*ths ssid Kiguel . .
Provencio had married buti that pria‘ to ‘Februsry 24, 191¢, his

wife had dled intestate azd without-isswe, and that Ramiro S
Urtsage wee “the hugband of ILidrade (Provencio) Crteaga, snd that | ..
‘tne. saié Remiro Urieaga: hed no. interest in the lend end should

not have been  joined in seid deed dated Fabmusyy 24, 1918, and

that’ the one-quarter {1/4) of en'acre of land described a8 Traet -

No, & 'in said lsst mentioned -d6ed, namely'the deed dated Jannary

.. 24,1914, is three (3) mileg, more or less, from the United
s States Realamation Serv;ce right-of way*involva& harein*-that




., .Iibreds de Urteage, fecsased, whose only ghild was by The

the said land deseribed in psid deed dated January .24, 1914,
'wss e division of properiy ol the said Hapuel Frovengio set
off by this affiant, Higuel Frovencio, Hagéalene H. Frovencio
(the wife of Romulo Proveneio ), Ramiro Urtesge and Josefa J,

de Urtesgs (Bism wife by the Second mareisge) the Pirst wife,

above ‘marriage to Remirvo Uetesgs is and was ideiina Us da '

/Gevrageo, the graniec in said deed dated Jamuary.24, 1914

-
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. Saparives and mwors to betors we e
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sPoiﬁlqnd,;Cregon, Xay 8, 1919.

-Frqm_3f' Diatrict-counaelgﬂdwin H.QPe@rY‘ L
To' ; _ Digfrfctfgbuhﬁal_ﬁa W Denﬁ, E; Pdﬁog Texaémff.f

Subjeét:' Title to land to be purchased from Joge Maria\?f@-

.vencio and wife -in the Socorro Grant, X1 Pago -

County, Texas - Hio Grande Iroject, Tex.- Fu 4. -

1% I have .your opinion of April .15, 1919, transmitting .
abstract and certain papers relative to the title of Jose A

Maria Provencio to a triangular piece of land containing 1.15
acres situsted ‘within the limits of Burvey llo. 61 of the So-

. eorro ‘Grant, £l Paso County, Texas, which saig party and his
wife, Angelita Garcia Provencio, by instrument of May 20,

1918, agree to-confey tq;the‘United_Stateﬂ,for & considera- .
tion of §72.60. - : AN al

2. ¢ Theilanﬁsié fﬁfﬁhérudqédribed;aé;situated'approxie

mately three énd_one~quﬁrtarimi£gs.nor:hwqat;q: the town of

Clint, ‘and alsg@inﬁtheyﬂﬂiéHwﬁﬁSQCQ_QE;“Ea 328, R B,
U. 5. Reclamdt;pﬁﬁﬁerviquaurvay} and.particularly as begin-
ning. at the sotthwest corner on _theline of J. . Coker; ' -
running thenceé:north 44#[55’ngstV19137.feetj-thence north . .
48° 54' west 483. feet; thence :south 69° 4! east on line be-
tween vendox,.Ldamar Davis and C. H. Bageett 346.2 feet; : -
thence'BouthfZBQ344‘=p&8t*350;?;feai-aﬂ'line of . C. ¥. Bagsgett
to a point on line of Jf'ﬁ-.gdkar;jfrom_whi0h7the northwest
corner of=a&id*SBctiongBQ,Bea?ﬁﬁngrth;59° 15' went 2323.2 .

feet; and thépagigoﬁthé45g15§f weﬁt“ﬁéﬁ}ﬂfect;to\thg_ppiht»ofj_ gios

beginning.

3. The ébétfactéﬁhpwéfthaf’thq7veqdéfsiby §eGd of Auge

“ust 6, 1918, fecorded at pags 227, book 324, Deed Records of
£ Paso County,.Texas,_hgveernveysd the above descrived tract -
of land to_tgeﬁUQgtad $t&§qq;; N e e T e ELe S fg

4. Youﬂéf@.5fﬂthe_éjﬁnionﬁthat?g&ﬁd titla;wilifyeﬁt in: I_i"
the gxantor:upanpggcpring*an§4reco:dihguthe1brigiﬂal‘grnnt S

deed from the Town of 30corrtho“Bgnuelﬁﬁrﬁyenoio, the due

execution of :an gffidavit banaée_Ma:ia-?rovenciogﬁa draft of
which is submitted with the papers, together with corroborat- .
ing_affidavit-by_&dalina U. de Carrasco, and also the record-

ing of a duly executed deed from the latter to Jose Marie Pro-.

vencio covering tract ¥o. 2, deseribed in deed shown at entyy

Ho. 6 of the abstract, or at least by procuring from said
party a deed,to'the-particular_vaernment right of way to be

purchased. - You alfo state that’ the taxes due to'date should -
be. paid. Tl A i SR 8 e o :



5. Thie showing of title is not. auch as to juatl‘y a
final onnion at this time, 'upop which payment of the con-
sideration might be based; ‘and when the title is completed
as contemplated in your opiﬁion the papera mey be resubmitted
for final examination. ;

6. The abstract does not set forth the title of the

Town of Socorra t0 the grant of that name, in which grant the
tract to be. convayed is- situated. I have no recollection of
having passed. upani.the’ title to'ithis grant, dbut if sueh an
- .opinion has been rendered it might be taken &s the basis of

Lan. opinicn on:the'title in .this case, and a reference to such
opinion and: ahatract should accompany the voucher; otherwise
an abstract covering the title from-the MeXican governsent
and the Btate to the Town of Socorro should be subnaitted.

e e The abstructers Btate th t they flnd no conveyanca
.of,record from the Toewn of Socorro CO?ernF survey No. 61,
but that' they are" *nformed tﬁat this 3Urvey was conveyed to
Manuel Provencio by;the Tdwn of Soeorro, #And that deed to
same was lost. .. It’appears.also from the- statement ‘that a oy
partition of the public lands of the town was made about Jan-
uary 94.:1888; @and ‘that the survey in. guestion is shown upon the
Parker man.i__”uvther reference also is made to the "Manuel
Provencio Survey™ and Survey No. 61, thus indicating that Man-
uel Provencio had more than-one survey. "Thig is also cone -
firmed by a further direct. ‘statement: tgat the Town of Bocorro
conveyed public gurvey::No. 7 to Xanuel Provencio by deed re=-
corded in 3Book.16, page: 129.,, Thia indzcatea that Manuel Pro-
vencio recaived his portion or publlc survey in tha partition
of oublic lands of ‘the grant._g_n.qi_.

: 8.__ 1z thc deed froﬂ the Town of Soco“ro to hanual Pro-
vencio:conveying Puhlic Survey Ho. 61 is not. found, it is pro-
~ posed ‘Lo, rely.upon the general: deed that has.been executed by
. the county commissioners of Bl'Paso: County {0 the United States,
. ‘eonveying lands reguired By the United: Btatas in ‘the. construc--.
ition-of irrigation worksy: ‘where partics’ clﬂim*ng the  same have
‘held . “the land adversely for the: statutory. period of -limitation.:
~I1fthis: courae -ig relied upon’ in perfecting the title; a ‘show=

‘ing of adverse poseession .for the statutory’ ‘period in the- ven-'**“ $

‘dor. and his' ‘predecessors, in.intevest 'should be made by affida-
‘yitiof two/disintereated partiea.;. Tnia aff;davit should be.
__acknowledged and record de STy

( g
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Before me, the undersigned authcrity, this day per-
sonally ceme and appeared Jose Maria Provenclo, to me well
known, and who after being by me duly é@worn did devose and say:

STATE OF TEXAS
S8

s we o

COUNTY O EL PASO:

That he is over 21 years of age; that his postoffice
addregs is Clint, Texas; that he is a son of Msunuel Provencio,

who wegs the original grantee to turver o 61 in conveyance running

from the Wown of Socorro, and that the other children of said
Manuel Frovencio and all of them were Homulo Provercio, l'iguel
rrovencio, kliss Trovencio, Teodore Trovencic and Librads
Provencio; that the wife of ssid lenuel *rovencio was Elifonsa

" Guerrs Frovencio, who died in the year 1004; that said Tcodors

Provencio died when e little girl and long. prior to the death

o7 her parents; that said tliss FProvencio and his wife died in
the same house avpsrently by asphyxiation on the same night in
the yesr 1G11, thie family havineg no children, grandchildren

or other heirs living 8t the time of thelir death; that logdalena
He Provencic, the grentor named in certain two warranty deeds
dateé Iebruary 24, 1912, and Januery 24, 1914, appearilﬂ at
peges 5 snd 6 of the Pioneer Co. gbstract of title llo. 15999,
was the wife of ssid Romulo Provencio, who diled without issue,
seid legdalena H. Provencio being his sole heir; that said
Manuel Provencio, the grantee in deed running from the Torn of
Socorro, died intestate during or prior to the vesr 1809, that
shortly aiter his degth an eauiteble division of certain lands
in sszid Survey No. Ol wes made, but that no written evidence of
such Givision has ever existed, ana that the land described in
sz2id warrauty deed dsted Lebruary 24, 1912, was set off to said
zedalens H. Provencio, the wife of Romulo Proverncio, the latter
who wes prior to February 24, 1912, deceased, (and that on
February 24, 1912, s8id kagdalens H. Provencic had not again
married and to S&ld liguel Provencio who had been married but
that on Februasry 24, 1912, his wife had died, snd that Ramiro
Urteaga, husband of said gibrada Provencio, had no interest in
this tract of lend aud should not heve veen joined in said deedg
that the ocne-querter ¢f an acre of land described =2s Tract Ko.

1 in ssid warranty deed dsted January 24, 1914, is some three
miles from the Reelemstion Service right of wsy otherwise in-
volved in the conveyances herein disoussed; snd that the land
described asg Tradét No. 2 in said last mentioned warranty deed
wes in the said division of property of said Famuel Frovenclo
gset off to said Jose kisria Provencio, Miguel Provencio, Magdalensa
E. Provencilo and(Librada Urteaga the latter then deceased, whose
only child by her marriage with Ramiro Urteaga is fdelina U. de




]

Carrasco, the grantee named in said deed of January 24,

1914; and that this affient is one of the song of the said
Hanuel Provencio.

JOSE MARIA PROVENCIO His X Mark
Titnesses:

C F Harvey
Bernabe Flores

Subscribed and sworn to before me this £5th day
of April, A. D. 1919,

(SEAL) GEO W HOADLEY

Notary Public In and For

- El Paso County, Texas.
My com exp June 1 - .1919 :




ORIGINAL

THIS IS ONLY A STUB OF A

REDEMPTION RECEIPT

NOTE.—This stub of receipt should be held by owner, until the redemption is perfected. The original and a duplicate receipt

will be sent to State Comptroller and perfected, then returned to the Collector, to whom application should be made for perfected
Certificate of Redemption.

COLLECTOR'S NO.

TAX COLLECTOR’S OFFICE, . COUNTY, TEXAS
bt ) 2~ 1917

Received of_.,.,_.mu__ \ L“’c/\‘ A BN T /{ Vi 7),4‘.{
"

z
-t ¥ -
gthe sum of- . \" /d in
{ Redemption of the following Real Estate, which was reported delinguent, or sold to the State for taxes for the year designated.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY REDEEMED

Cert. |Survey Acres Lot |Block| vy Sub- tas
No. N’;_’ ORIGINAL GRANTEE Redeemed | No. | No, | Div- Div. | M\ddition | CITY OR TOWN

[Z32] Ve

7

|
| I~
| |

Laxes, STATE TAXES COUNTY TAXES
To Whom Assessed Fo Irl;trtll;lesl

Penalty |Ad valorem School I Pension Ad valerem |Dist. School Road Special

taxes| / ]éﬂ / gl g \oYe | |7 IJ?&

| |
POI] ) 1 {

T 7 o i 7
Int., Pen. 7 4 - Lot /
TAXES| | .

Poll

Int., Pen.
TAXES
Poll

Int., Pen.
TAXES
Poll

Int., Pen.
TAXES
Poll

Int., Pen.
TAXES
Poll
Int., Pen.
TAXES
Poll

Int., Pen.
TAXES
Pall
Int., Pen.
TAXES ) |
Poll | [ S .l

[

Int., Pen.
TAXES

T 1 ]
Poll | | ! | | |

i
Bl
i

|| |
LA 7 K WATY:

Total gmte and County Taxes, Interest and Penalty

TOTAL AMOUNT PAID IN REDEMPTION

Tax Collector,

: I.f'llI
N~ <eeenn DEPULY,

oy
L el

jyr—mr-gf WRITING GIVE NUMBER OF RECEIPT AND NAME OF COUNTY.
e L




